PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
Duane D. Kruger	04/14/2005	
Robert C. Beer	04/22/2005	
Brad Hanauer	04/13/2005	
Robert T. Wendling	04/13/2005	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	EnerDel, Inc.
Street Address:	8740 Hague Road
Internal Address:	Bldg. 7
City:	Indianapolis
State/Country:	INDIANA
Postal Code:	46256

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	11106176

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (317)592-5453

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: ipdocket@icemiller.com

Correspondent Name: David B. Quick, ICE MILLER LLP

Address Line 1: One American Square

Address Line 2: Suite 2900

Address Line 4: Indianapolis, INDIANA 46282-0200

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	P01782-US-00 (24853.1000)	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	David B. Quick	

PATENT REEL: 022485 FRAME: 0213

500823803

DP \$40.00 11106

Total Attachments: 5 source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif source=Assignment#page3.tif source=Assignment#page4.tif source=Assignment#page5.tif

> PATENT REEL: 022485 FRAME: 0214

Docket No. 7892-4

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I the undersigned, residing at the indicated address given below, have invented certain new and useful improvements in an

APPARATUS AND METHOD FOR SECURING BATTERY CELL PACKS

(hereinafter referred to as "Subject Invention") for which an application for United States Letters Patent was executed by me on even date herewith, and

WHEREAS, ENERDEL, INC., existing by virtue of the laws of the State of Florida, and having an office at 500 W. Cypress Creek Road, Suite 100, Ft. Lauderdale, Florida 33309 (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE"), is desirous of acquiring the right, title, and interest of the undersigned in the Subject Invention and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I hereby assign to ASSIGNEE my entire right, title, and interest in the Subject Invention, to all rights of priority thereto pursuant to the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, and in any Letters Patent on the Subject Invention that may be granted in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries, including any and all Letters Patent that are divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions or extensions of any Letters Patent or applications therefore on the Subject Invention.

I hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the officials of any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to the ASSIGNEE.

Further, I hereby agree to communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its representatives any facts known to me respecting said Subject Invention, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitution, renewal and reissue applications, to execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, and to make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE and its representatives to obtain and enforce proper protection for said Subject Invention in the United States of America and in any and all foreign countries.

I further agree that the terms, covenants and conditions of this assignment shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on me, my heirs, legal representatives, and assigns.

{WP228293;2}

PATENT REEL: 022485 FRAME: 0215

Docket No. 7892-4

Full name of first inventor: DUANE D. KRUGER	·
Inventor's Signature: Duane Kuger	Date: 04-14-05
Address: 514 Montgomery Dr., Westfield, Indiana 46074	
State of Indiana County of Hamilton	
On this, 2005, before me, a Name of, 2005, before me, a Name of, to me person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and for the expressed.	ersonally known to be the and acknowledged that he
WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.	
Notary P	ublic
SEAL My Commission Expires:	

{WP228293;1}

Page 2 of 2

REEL: 022485 FRAME: 0216

Page 3 of 3

run name of second i					
Inventor's Signature:	1 obest	C. Bur		Date: 22 AF	05
Address:	116 Lake Terrace	Ct., Noblesville, In	diana 46060		
State of Indiana County of <u>HAMI</u>) <u>L70</u> N)		•		
On this 22 and State aforesaid, whose name is sub instrument as his free	appeared scribed to the for	regoing instrument	ne personany kr , and acknowle	dged that he exe	me herzom
WITNESS my	hand and seal the	day and year last ab	ove given.		
	Notary Public		,		
SEAL My Commission Exp	pires:				

PATENT

REEL: 022485 FRAME: 0217

Docket No. 789 4-4

Full name of third inventor: BRAD HANAUER

Inventor's Signature:

Honano

Date: 13 A POS

Address:

4700 West Woodway Drive, Muncie, Indiana 47304

State of Indiana)
County of <u>Marion</u>)

On this 13 day of April , 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Brad Harouer , to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that he executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes there in expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public, Hamilton County Acting in Marion County

SEAL
My Commission Expires:

VICKI R. RENICK Notary Public, State of Indiana County of Hamilton My Commission Expires Feb 7, 2009



Docket No. 7892-4

Full name of fourt	inventor:	ROBERT T.	WENDLING
--------------------	-----------	-----------	----------

Inventor's Signature: Twent 1. dendlin

6296 S. Hunter's Run, Pendleton, Indiana 46064

State of Indiana)
County of Marion)

On this 13 day of Pvil, 2005, before me, a Notary Public in and for the County and State aforesaid, appeared Robert T. Wendling, to me personally known to be the same person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged that the executed said instrument as his free and voluntary act and for the uses and purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand and seal the day and year last above given.

Notary Public, Hamilton Count Acting in Marion County

SEAL

Address:

My Commission Expires: Feb, 7, 2009

VICKI R. RENICK
Notary Public, State of Indiana
County of Hamilton
My Commission Expires Feb 7, 200

{WP228293;2}

Page 5 of 5

PATENT REEL: 022485 FRAME: 0219

RECORDED: 04/01/2009